AMMUIEY AND PENSION BOARD

Minutes of the Regular Meeting held February 20, 1964,
The meeting was called to order at 2:10 p.m. by Yice-Chairman &lfred €. Hass.
PRESENT: Messrs. Alvin P, Fischer, Chazles §. Gumm, Alfred (. Hasa, and
©  Rernerd B. Kroenke; also Baxry G. Slater, Legal Adviser, and
Miss Ruth A. Poehimann, Secretary.

LATER: Messra, Stephen A. Galligan, 0. N. Strobel €s John E. Kalupa,
. and William J. Q'Halley. .

ALSO PRESENT: Mz. Robert M. Krauskepf of Hewton and Company, inveStmﬂnt
Counselors.

Invastnent Proposal

Mr. Krauvgkopf presented a proposal for the Board to puwxchdse as a private
lacament $300,000 Conditional Sales Contxact Hotes guarantead by Chasapeake and Ohio
a*laaad for an average vield of 4.55%, notes to mature each yeaar for 13 years.

It waz moved by Mr., Gumm and seconded by Mr. ¥roeanke that a commitment be made
or $5300,000 of the Conditional Sales Coutwaci Notes gusranteed by Chesdpeake snd Ohio
ilroad, subject to final approval of the tewms and documenis, Thu motion preveiled by
he | ;eilowing vote: : '

AYES: Messre. Fischer, Gumm, Hass, apcd Kroenks.

ROES: Nobmg.

Mr. Galligsn arrived.

- MOTE: Thisz puwxchase waé'increased lataer in the meeting to $350,000 on the

Mz, Kravakop$ telephoned that only $350,000 of the notos remeilned and zecemmeﬁdeé‘
ng the entize block.

P

It was movad by Mr. Kroemke, secondad by Mr. Fischer aznd unanimously carzied,
at ‘the motion made previcusly im the meeting o wmake & commitment for $300,000 of the
ticnal Sales Comiwact MHotes of the Chesapeske apd Ohio Railsaad be rescinded.

iz was then moved by Mr. Gumm and seconded by Mr. Gailxg&a that the following
itment be made for $350,000 of the Conditional Sales Contract Notes guaranteed by
apeake end Qhio Railvoad, subgect to final approval of the terms and doguments:

$250,000 due 6th threugh 10th vear at 4.55%
EOOEGOG'due 1ith through 15th year at 4£.60%

$350,000 Total



hé motion prevailed by the following vote:

- ‘RYES: Messrg. Fischer, Galligaesn, Guumm, Hass, Stxqbai, Excenke, and 0'Malley.
WOES: HNHone.

: The Secretary pressnted a proposed Investment ?alicy Daclaration for {96é,
viewino the changes made in & discussion with the Investment Ccunsalez.

i was moved by i: ualllgﬂﬁ, seconded by Mr. Qumm and unanimoualy ca?rled

a&ltba Aunmuity and Pension Boavd lavestment Policy Declaration for 1964 be adopted
'mubmitted (Copy artached becomes part of these minutes.)

: The matter of znvesLiaw under Section 25.17 (Wisconsin Statutes) was discussed.
Slater stated that this sestion must be intaxpreted im the light of Seciion 206.34 of
;statutag, which is the section wnder which we make ocur investmentrs. The Heard
rected that av smendment be subwitted to the nexnt Legislatuxe to clarvify the matter.

Mw. Btrobel arvived.

M. Erauvskopf left the meeting ar 2:30 p.m.

Minutes
it was maeed by Mr. Flscher, seconded by Mr. Gumm, and un&wimausly carried,

Ejtha minutds of the Regular Meeting held Janvary 16, 1984, and the Special Meeting
Lﬂ?&stmmn&g held Janwary 23, 19624, ‘be approved as submittad,

Eaﬁionai Confexence Attendance

The Secretary regovteé that in aceerdance wich the Eaaxd‘m dgivaction at the
uazy 16, 1964 , meeting, a letter was forwavded to the Commirttee on Fimance- P"i1&iug
txng all mamb3$v of the Beard havs been suthorized to attend tke Natlonal Confes

on Public Employe Retizement Syaaﬁms to be held March 135 - 18, 1964, a: Lac Vegas,
2.

At the request of the Firamce Committees, the Board was pollaed ko determime the
i Mﬁmbexa who would atcend the convention, and the names of Messzs. Fischer, Gumm,
ke snd 0'Malley, and the Ssczetary,were submitted, togekher with that of the Legal
r whe indieated he wished to attend. The Coamen Council {@ile No. 63-3550} on

ty 18, 1964, approved attendsnce of four Beard members and appropristed $375 for
zom the (ontingenmt Fund to cover expenses. The Secretaxy was alse authorized to
:with expandes to be pald sut of the department Travel Account.

‘o It was moved by Mx. Gdiligan, gecondad by Mr. Krosnhke ind wnanimously carviad,
he Board designate Meossys. Alvin F. Fiagcher, Cherles §. Gumm, Barnard B, Eroasnke,

3. O'Malley, and the Sedretary, Miss Ruth A. Pochlmann, as delegates to the

nal Conference on Public Employe Retirement Systems, and that $375 be appropriated

he Travel Ac¢count for expenses for the secratav;.

'

‘ Mz. 0'Malley acrived at 2:35 p.m.




r; am -‘j’f'}f‘r :'

of

Money and Securitles Insurance

The Secretary reported that Money and Securities Bx@ad Form Policy, Amvxicaz
casua@ty Company F%A8 55484, received from Wiviott-Bamberger Inec. on February 7, 1964,
raforred to the Legal Adviser: {seec minutcs of Jsnuary 16, 1984, page 9); that st a
conference of Mz, Slatez, Mr. Wiviott, Miss Poehlmana, and Mr. Pade, minor changes were
suggﬁst&d which were incorporated in the policy, and it has now been approved by the
egal Adviser.

it was moved by Me. Guma, seconded by Me. Flscher and unanimously carried,
1at the policy be accepted and the bill in the amount of $§1,836.23 be paid.

#7-10358 ~ Qacar ¥. Pollnow

The SBQEatazy reported that o comsunication was sent to the Cigy Persennel
Bhr@ctor inquizing whether My, Polindw, a fizefighter on Duty Disabil*&y Retirewenk,.
guld ke transferzed to clity employwment other than in the Five Depaviment im & position
t 2 aalary cqual €o ‘his salazy ab the time of retiwement, since he appavenily is able
o engage in non-fivefighting work and there is ne vacancy in the Flve Department (sa@
inutes of Jenuary 16, 1964, page BY. A zeply from the Clty Sewvice Commission, dste
ebruary 19, 1964, zaada in part as follows:

YAz a membey 0f the Eiee Department, Mr. Pollnow was undex
the jurisdiction of the Fire and Police Conmigsion. Since he wes not
hired through sn exsmination conducted by this departméet, he has neo
rights o trensfer from tha Five Department Lo any othexr ecity depart-
mént, I would suggest that My, Pollnow xeport to this dapartdent o
dizcugs the employment possibilities gvailsble te him and weglster far
exeminations in those catepovies when they are scheduled.”

After discussSion, the Board sccepted the veccummendation of the Fize Depaciment
edical Panel that z. Pollnow be chatinued on Duby Disabilizy Retivement since he 18
fit for duty in cthe Fize Department. ' -

Digability Rarmings Limit

: The qﬁﬁfﬁb&ﬁ? reported that the Special Pension Sﬁudy ‘Commibtes, at a meeting
1& Februazy 3, 1964, requested that a case analysis of dury disability vetirements be
gt t¢ the Commitiee on rfgancestint&ng. A zeport on Duty Dissbillty Retirvements was

it wag moved by My. Fischez, seconded by Mr. Galligen and snenimously carzied,
the report be approved, and 2 copy forwardad to the Comuittee on Finance-Printing
the Common {ouncil :

Financial Staremenis

_ The Finanhial Statements for the months of Decembar, 1963, and Jamwary, 1964,
e spproved ond oxdered placed on file. {Copies to be attached to and bacomg part of
ese minutes.)



Approprlations o the ?engian Accummuiaticn Fund

o

The Secvakbayy revexted raceipk of the fallowiag appropri

Acmumulanzgn Fund for the vear 1964

Gene¥al City
Water Depaziment
School Board .

Gensral Education bund § 207,744

Repair Eund _ 8,341
School Extension 25,004
. 8chool Conetruction 5,624

Teachers’ Annuity and Retirement PFund
Vodational School

Auditorium Board

Emp*eyes fetirvement Systém (Pansion Office)
Agent for Soecial Security

Sewarage Commission _

Poiicenmsn's Annulty end Benefit Fund

Total

Appropriation fow paym&nt to the
Fivemen and Policemen & Survivorship Fund
raceived was : 5

Grazd Total

The veport was accspted and placed on file.

Biils
The Secretary presented the followlng biils:
The Secretary read a letter dated January 29, 196

December 31, 1963, and that while the fee for 1964,
ed the budgbt estimate, the company agrees to the fee of
eh is the amount in the budget.

Yendor
ensa Fund:

Thermo-~Fax Sales Inc.
Wiviott Agency, Ine,
Protectu Bank~Note Coxp.
Railway Express Agsncy, Inc.
The Boelm Bindsry Co.
Addzessopgraph-Multigraph Covn.
Pater A. Altenhofen Tvpographers Ine.
The Schwasb Stamp & Seal Ce.
Newton & Company
Fraedezick C. E. John, Po
Geozgs B. Buck
-J. J. Krueger, Glt? Treaspeey

ctmagter, Milwaukes

Total Expense Fund

q e L
HE Ay 1

2,347,428

142,122

316,713
1,081
44 562
3,408
3,084
218
124,07%

74,199

§ 3,062,166

§

270

L A T

& 2,987,907

ationg £0 the Peasion

‘ from Rlchava &. Jagobhus,

auxer of Newtor end Company, staiting that the warket value of our fund was $181,443,526
figured on the market value, sould
$18,730 for the year 1964

Amoung

26.50
1,8358.23
345,64
3.5G
28.75
8.75
5,70
2.75
&, 687,50
504 .00
750.G0

13£.16

8 8,333.48




2720766 i9.

It was moved by My, Gumn and seconded by Mz. Strobel that the bills be
pproved and ordered paid. The moLion prevalled by the following vote:

A¥ES: Messys. Fischer, Galligen, Gumm, Hass, Stvobsl, Kroenke, sad 0'Melley.

NOES: None.

Report of TInvebtment Committee
. The Becretary réportad the following jnvestment transactions since the lLast
eeting: . - : : : '

The . Secreiary repozted veceipt of 30 shares of Eastman Kodak CQmpany Pommen
tock as a stock dmvzd&nd

The Secretary also weported receipt of 47 snd 2 Ffraction sharves of Seattle
rst Natlonal Bank Common Btock as a stock dividend.

PR Upon recommendation of the Investment Counselor, it wes moved by Mr. Kroenke
nd'secanded by My. Gumm, that the additional frectionsl share of Szattle Fixst MNational
ank g4ock be purchasaed to round out ouw Holdings to 48 sharez. The notion prevailed

~ghe following vote:

Bkeo Products 0.

AYES: Messrs, Fischer, Galligan, Qumm, Hees, Strobel, Kébenke, snd 0'Mallay.
HOES: HNome.

EDEMP Lﬂﬂs Securitles Yield Rate Maguyity
4 GBD.QQ geter Tail Power Co. &.70 % 4 3/& % 8- 1-88
£,000.G0 Househiold Finance Coxp. 4.75 &b 578 1-15-84
7,000.90 Ceneral American Transpoxtation Cozp. Eg. Tr. 4.30 4. 30 1-15-83
3,000.00 Saén Diego Ge3 & Electric Co. 8. F. Deb. 4 5/8 & 578 1~15-84
8 000.00 Inland Steel Co. ist Mege. A 1j2 4 1f2 2« 1-89

Southwestewn Public Service Co. 4 1/2 4 172 2- 1-91
Province of New Brunswick §. F. Deb. 378 3 7/8 2- 178
Provinee of New Brunswiclk , 5.40 5 3/8 2. 1-85
Montreal Metvopolitsn Cocrp. 5. F. Deb. 5.70 5 5/8 2~ 1-83
Grafton State Banlk Miges. - - -
‘Thorp Finmence Corp. 4,23 4 2- 1-686
Butler Warehouse Lease Rental - 4 178 -
U. §. Treasuzy 91 Day Bilis 3.51 3.5% 2~ 664
Howaxrd Avenue Shopping Cemter, Inc. 5 3/4 5 3/& 3= 1-7C
U. 8. Treasury Bilis 3ij2 31i/2 13-30-6%
Grevhound Corp. Common Sieck 625 shaves - - -
autbcxizeg at Board meeting 1/23/64) '
Firset Natiomal Bank in Dailag & 1/2 4 1/2 i-31-89
_ Clinchfield R. R. Beguipwent Trast 4.35 4 i/4 2« 1~77
0,000, U. 8. Treasury Bills 31/2 3i/2 12-31-64
0,000.00 6. 55 4. 60 §- 1-87




.,; ”‘35..)} r_p'

e
L]

gyRCﬁﬁggg {(Cont*d.) Securlties ' Vield Rate = Maturity

'.25,?20.66 Pepoi Colae Co. Common Stock 500 shaves & - - -

52,859,110 Montgowmery Ward & Co. Common Stock 1300 shaves # - - -
' 5,060.3L Colgate Palmoiive Co. Common Stock 125 ghaxes % - - -
54,862.50 Genezel Motovs Coxp, formon Stock 700 ghawes * - - -

21,074.70 Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. 500 shares % - - | -
* Auchorized ag Roarnd Meeting 1/23/64. | |
it was moved by Mr. Fischer and seconded by Mr. Krcense that té; action of the
nvestment Coumittee be ratified. The motion prevailed by the following vete:
_AYES: ,Measxs..fischer, Gelligsn, Gumm, Haaa, Strobel, Kroenke, and ) ‘Malley.

HOES: Home.

Report oflﬁedical Council

The Secretary reported tha& the Medical Counecil reviewsd the dzsabiiity T~
iremwnts of #4-4455, Ceorge A. Werra,?#6~14495, Chazles M. Barth, and #C-1574, Walter
claczylk, on February 6, 1964, and ceriilfies that they are unable te zeturn to wozrk and
scormends that they be continued on crdinary disability retizement.
‘ it wae moved by Mr. O'Malley and ceconded by Mz, Kroenke that the Board comcur
n the zecommendation of the Medical (oumcil end that Messys. Werza, Barth, amd Polacezyk
e continued on oxdinazry disablliity reiirvement. The motien prevailled by the following
ote: -

AYES: Messys. Fischer, Galligen, Gumm, Hass, Strobel, Kroenke, and 0'Halley.

HNOES: Nome,

Qrdinary Disabliiicy Eﬁtifemaﬂt

The Secretary raamrted reselipt of application for Oxdinary Disability Retive-
ent from #0~14255, Joseph BE. Puechner, Jx., Oity Laborez, Garbage Departmeni, and pre-
ented the Mediecal Council cevtification that Mr. Puechner is incepacitated for the
rther performance of duty aud guch Incepacity is likely to be permanesnt aund that ha
hauld be retired.

The-ﬂzdinary Disability Betirement Resolution was presented,

._ It waa moved by Mr. Gumm and seconded by Mr. Fischer that the Board cunsur im
reconmendation of the Medical Council to retire Joseph E. Puschner, Jr., ond tha

2 szinazy Disabilivy Retizewment Resolution be adopted. The motion prevailed by tﬂe
lowing vote:

AYES: HMessrs. Fischexr, Galligen, Gumm, Rass, Stxobel, Krcenke, aad QAMallay.

WOES: None.




Retizements
The Secretary presented the following resclutions:

The Sérvice Retirement Resolution for February, 1964, listing:

C-32355

pr. John P. Fetherston February 6, 1964
C-18497 Clifford D. Mchrthuz Febyuary 10, 19204
g- 5172 C. Waltex Tesch February 15, 1964
C=1328& Earl James Curyan February 19, 1964 «

The Service Remﬂtément Resolution for Mavch 1, 1964, retirementa, listing:

€~ 313 Ludwlig Berling C- 5159 Alfred E. Boppel
A- 1857 Le Roy J. Morrice C- 3729 Oscer Schramm

C- 1940 Roland E. Pfoaxtsch £~ 8008 Berbara L. Mueller
‘- 2109 wWilllam A. Rutzinski " A~ 9527 Hargarvet Schulrnz
G~ 3417 Loyal ¥. Mazek C-12706 Jeannetie B. BDozr

it wag moved by My. PFischer and zeconded by Mr. CGuwm that the resolutions be
The motion prevailed by the following vote:
AYRES: Messrs. Fischer, Galligan, Gumm, Hess, Strobel, Kroeake, and C'Malley.

NOES: Nome. -

enents Granted: 3,200 Tevminated: 1,507 Balamce: 1,693

Recertl fled Retirement Alluwancea.

- The Secretary xeported that the Service Retirement Allowance of #0-5955,

rwe H. Foley (seec minutes of Decsmber 19, 1953, page 171}, ead the Owxdinaxy Disability
irement Allowancae of #0-7123, Joha C. Rogexs (pee minutes of May 24, 1963, page 62),
0639, Myrtle Stehle (see minuzes of October 17, 1963, page 143), and #0-12630,

ind H. Haziarcayk (see minutes of December 19, 1963, page 176), were revised and ve~
fled by the Actusxyy based on the Social Security ewards to the mambers, and pre~

d the Service Retivement Resolution and the Ovdinary Dsability Betirement Resclu-
abowing the revised retirement allowances.

oIk was moved by Mr. Stzobel and seconded by Mx. Gﬁlii"&ﬁ that the revised
ances for George W. Foley, John C. Rogers, Myrile Stehle, end Bdwmund H. Maziarcayk
proved and the resolutions adopted snd that the revisions be noted in the minutes
vy 24, 1963, Cctober 17, 1963, and December 19, 1963. fThe motlion prevailed by the

AVES: Mesovs. Flacher, Galligan, Gumm, Hass, Strobel, Kroenlke, znd 0'Malley.

NOES: None.

Deaih Claims

The Searétazy presented the following reselutions:




220764

ing
fih)

The Ordinsry Death Renafit Resolution listing the following deceaa@é membars:

8P-22628 wWilliam A. Hoyl - 6408 Thomas A. Byrne
C -~ B204 Francis W. Kerschey £-21185 Chesgter B, Venne

total amount to be paid being §40,889.57.

The Secretazny calied attention to the paymanz of the accumulaced contributions
Jiiiism Hoyt in the smount of $1,178.03 te Dons Hoye, the éesigﬁated bang fleciary, in
ordance with the opinion of the Legal Adviser dated December 13, 1963, aud ropoztad

¢ the Death Bemefit had been paid to the Guardian of Russell Hoyt, minor son of William
(sce minutes of May 26, 1963, page 57). ' A releasse to be asigned by Mrs. Dona. Hoyt
"ubmit -ed and approved by the Legel Adviser.

The Fractional Instelliment Patizawept Allowance Resolution listing the foliow-
daapased mambars: : :
R ~ 266 Eilizsbeth Schiside R~ 1016 Anna May Wegner {(Option #2
R~ 717 Ampa M. Williams bene ficiary of
‘ ‘ Edward ¢. Wegner)

‘total smount £o be pald being §79.93.

The Option Number One Resoluiion iiating the following deccased members:

R~ 14622 Jane M. Muozphy R- 522 Anton H Fix
R - 2883 August A. Hosiboski R=1148 Alfved G. Micoud
R < 702 George F. Zerbal R=1782 Joseph Eosobucki

‘total asmount to be paild being §8,389.94.

"1t was moved by Mr. Gelligen and seconded by Hx. Gumm that the resoluticns be
pted and the cialms be paid The motion prevailed by the following vote:

AYES: Mebsrs. Fi scher, Galligsn, Cuwm, Hass, Strobesl, Hkodnke, and 0'Malley.

'HOES: None.

ﬁtnuity

The Secretary pxeseﬂted the Annulty in Lieuw of Oré Nary Eca&h Benafit Resolu~
lisaing the following decessed member and his bheneficiazy:

AR-3185 leo 8. Tzampala Glare Trempala, Wife ' i

It was moved by Mr. Kroenks and seconded by Mz, riachﬁr thaz the wresclution ba
The motion prevailed by the following vots: :

AVES: Massys. Fischer, Galligen, Qumm, Hess, Btrobkel, Kgcanke; and §'Malley.

NOES: HNone,

Return of Contributions

. 'The Secretary presented Resignation Reselutions llsting 23 withdzawals, paid
Ty 17, 1964, in the emount of $15,697.02; 11 withdrewsls, paid January 31, 1964, o
the amount of $14,164.76; and 24 withdrowals, paid Febrmuary 14, 1964, in the amount E
14,919.53. ‘ _ ' | _ !




. it was woved by Mr. Stwcbel and secounded by ¥r. Fischer that the payments be
ot fled znd the resclutions be adopted. The wmotion pyevalled by the fﬁllswing vote:

AYES: Messzs., Fischex? Galligen, Gumn, Hass, Stxobel, Kxoenke, and §'Malley.

HOES: Kone.

Return of Contributions -~ Zectlon 36.03 (6)

The Secretery presented the Resaluﬁiew for the Retusn of Coneributions -
ection 36.03 (6) listing zetuins Lo & memnexe, the total smount to be paid being
?0.$2¢ :

: It wag moved by My, Strobel snd seoonded by Mr, Fischer that tﬁe resolutiocn be
dopted. The motion prevailed by the following vobe:

&YES: Mesers. Fischer, Gelligan, Gumm, Hass, Stwobel, Kroenke, and ©'Mallay.

HOES: Noae.

Beport of Police Deparcmant Medical Pauel

¢ The Seeretary presented & vepert Ffrom the Police Department Medical Panel

aﬁad Pabzuaxy 2, 1964, with zespect to the ze-exsmination of #P- 18626, Donald 2. Luedtke,
tived om adciawntal éuty disability sllovanca, certifying that Mr. Luedtks is unfit for
'ctiva Police duty, and reccmuending that he be co1tinuad o retizement.

1t was moved by Mz. Guom and scconded by Mr. Ezoenks, that the Beard concuyr in
g gacammﬁndatian of the Police Depariment Medical Panel end thar Donald E. Lusdtke be
ntiaued on duty disebility reciremont. The motion prevalled by the following vote:

AYES: Hesswe. Flochew, Gelligan, Gumm, Hass, Strobal, Rroenke, snd 0'Malley.

HOES: None.

Duty Qisability Appllca“ign ~ Chanker 5. Hjtkam ki

ha Seczetaxy rcgozaed receint of a new epplicetion for duty disability rerire~
nt from #p-17276, Chester S. Witkowski, end further veported thet & previsus applica-
on for dat; disnhiiihy regirement ves denied by the Board on Augusg 15, 1363, en repori
he Medical Panel that he should not be retired; that Mr. Witkowski was zaturned to
¥k in the Police Department office and left afrev four hours, claiwing he was unable
ontinue, and then filed thie apaxlcaaien for wetiremenk. A report was peesented fyrom
he Police Repartment Medicel Pancl, dated February 2, 1964, cextifying that Chestex S.
ounkl is totally snd vermenently disabled ard should be zetired on duty disabilicy
rement. It was noted that the Medical Penel's Report of Bxsmination states that
Bithowshi is "wot fit for reguler duty, but restricted fo inside work” s=d che Sec-
taxy reporked that the department ststed they have no pesition that Mz, Witkowski

4 £41%.

Aﬁter dizcusaicn, it was moved by M. Gumm and seconded by Mr. Kr&euk&, rhat

2 Board concur in the wecouwmendstion of the Police Despartmeni Medical Penel and that
9_Cne$teﬁ 5. Witkowski be zetived on Duty Disshbility Retizement. The moticn pyevailed
he saigowiﬁw vote:

' 1?25-' Messzs. ¥ischaz, Gallig&m, Guam, Hass, Stzobel, Kroenke, and 0'Melley.

BT . - Mimnee




2130tea 24,

Gfﬁu@ Life Insu¥ance Statistical Report

The Sccretary suhmi ted the Group Life Insurcnce Statistical Report for the
"riad February 1, 1961, through Decamber 31, 1963. (Copy te be attachad to ond
weoma part of these minutes.)

It was moved by Myx. Kvoenks, secondad by Mr., Fischer and vnaanincusly carvied,
hst the zeport be sent Lo rthe Common Councdl.

#4~3556 < Jdobm (. Eraats ‘ "

. The Secxetary zaported that John €. Braats, a ponsioner sinece 1938 celebrared
118 lﬁ@th bixthday.

_ It was moved by Mr. Fischex, se“ondad by Mr. Galligen snd unanimously earried,
hat Hr. Keaatz be gent a letfew of wood wishes f£rom abu Boaxd.

Conference on Disabilivy Retilzementg

S The Secretary weporbed that a conference was held ak Police Depavtment
eadguarters the evening of Pebrusry 19, 1964, which wss asvended by Mr. Guam,
1s3 Poshlmzon, and Mr., Pede.

Five physicisns of the Police Peparvtment Medical Ponel wshe present; alac
nspector Raymond A. Dahl, Captain Cherles L. Eubn, and other members of the Police
epartment; snd Cornelius J. Mevrten, Assistant Cluy Attarney.

The mpeting was galled’ nv the Police 3ﬁp&xtm»nt to discuss Pollce Depsrtment
Juxies and duty dissbliity retiremont.

, ?zgvasiﬁns of the Employes’ P&kﬂf&?@ﬁh Syetem law w¢1at1ng go dzuability Ta-
ramﬁna wagre discuaged,

: The msn&ing developed & bether underetanding of the preblems omd procedures
deﬂa ta &Asahiiity retivement.

The report was accepted. :

-Mazeh Meetiag

: Singe the Mational Conference wilill be held the wee% of sur veguler meeting,
ﬂ&Kt regulaz meeting of uh& Board was scheduled for ©:30 a.m, on Marxeh 13, 1964,

The meeting adjourned at 3:10 p.m.

/(fu/éé/c U o et

Secratazry




Aﬁﬁﬁi ¥ AND EE?“I&? BOARD
Eﬁ?LSTYFﬁf PGLAQY B”ﬁLARAElOK

1564

The Aunuity and Pension Board of the Clty of Milwaukez hereby declares that the
policies poverning the sctlions of its Investment Committee duxing the cyrrent yeay
shall be comsistent with the policlies sud progrem of the past several yeavs. fts
Investments shall conform te the provisicns of Section 36.09 (1) of the Employes'
Petirerent System Aut and they shall be limited by the following restrictiﬂns:

Invegtments In any one eavparaticn or munvczpalﬂty {domastic or canadian) iE
rated AA ox higher (0¥ the equivalent if pon-vated) shall be Limited to two
per cent of the tobsl fund,

. Investments in any one corxpovation oy municipality {demestic or Canadiem) 4L
- zeted A ox the equivalaens snali be limited Lo one and ona-hal§ par cent of the
total fund,

. Investments in any one cozporatien oy mumiclpalley (demﬁstic or Coanadign) Lf
rated iower then A shell be limited to one per cent of the total fund, Hew-
cver, iuves&mamzs zat$d lowar then EA ahall not be pufchaaed. -

_ Exefas red steck investments phall be Limisaa in any ooe sz&uatian to one~half

" of one por cent and ony such investment shall be imcluded in the aggregete
total of Pavagraph A, ¥ or C when bonds az well gz preferrved stocks ave held in

the same companles,

: TataT amount to ba iﬂvesced in imstitutional bonds shall neot exceed £ive per
cent of the total fund,

CAn amount up Lo fivc pem cent nf uhe toial fnﬂd may b2 invested In the oblige-

ticns of any of the Federal Agencies, but not moré than tew per cent may be in-

vested in the combined oblipgations of all ?@éaral Agenqies. Bonds oy notes

-~ fully guarenteed by the U, 3. Goneramant shall be ax&mpt fvom the above Limita-
tion.

. Private placemgnt loaus or comnitments im veal catate mortgages oy leascbzcks

" shall be subject ko epecial veview; and a determination as to the size of any
- such imvestment shall be aubjegL to the 1imitations imposed by the Board at the
: tima of iﬂV&ﬁtﬂ&ﬂtq

" Any othex investmanta not coversd by - *h@ above limitations {encept gpveznmaﬂt
bonds which mey be helkd without 1imit) shall be submitted to the entive Anmeity
and Penalon Board for its appxavai beﬁare @ Einal d@terminanion is made by the
Inve&tmeﬂt Cemmi&&ga.

“TG purchpse addiLaena] bends of issues p*eaenaly held in ouw porkfolio, wh&vevem
avallable at a pric@ to yiaEd 4% or battez,

To continue purchase of comman stoch an 2 dollar averaging basis.




Since money rates chenge with the vasying tempo of the national @eonomy, the Board
Tecognizes that the Investment Comaigtee cannot establish predetemmined price ox
yield limication on its investments. However, it shall be the afforts of Che Cot~
mittee, at all times, to mointain a four per cent or better retura on its invest-
ments, but 1t is the ifatention of the Boawd thae this objective shall in no way Te-
place the following importemt goals of this Fund: :
_ _ , _ . _ -

I. Bullding up and malntalning 2 porefolic of high grade investwments with

quallty heving precedent over yield. C

Z. In'shall be a part of the &aaig policy to bulld a speced matuvity pro-
pram insofar as possible, withbut sacriflicing too heavily to vield,

3. Purchases shall be sismed at é@imﬁena&cé of & divaraifiéd portfolio as
 toe type of issulng corporaticns.

4. It shall be 3 ccontinued objective to increase invesfments in govermment
‘bonds to where they.repressnt tem per cent of the perztfolic,

Since it iw the desize of the Board to acquize the lavestments of its selection at
the best possible price, puzchase chill not be limited o any one dealer or broker
but insefar as it is consistent with dvailabilicy and price, local investment dealezs
and brokers shall be given praference, Thia prévision L8 in no way meant to Llimit
the placing of ovdexs with any iegleimake iovestment denler, wherever locazed, 1f 1t
iz claarly to the intevest of the Auhuliy and Pencion Boavd to brade with dealers
outelde of Milwaukee. -

.hguaty 20, 19654




. c’,?"/.

EMPLOYES ' RETIREMENT SYSTEM - Retirement Fund

Statement of Receipts end Disbursements

for_January, 1964

“Cash Balance, December 31, 1963 S 52,219.33
o Add: January Receigta
Redemptions. ’ o
Southern Natural Gas Co. 43%  § 4,000,00
Standaxd 04l Co. of Ohio 437 1.6,000.00
Household Finance Corp. 4 5/8% 4,000.00 e
General Awerzican Trans. Corp.4.30% 7,000.00 '
Tidewaiter 0Ll Co. $1.20 Pid. Stk. ,
{100 chares) 2,500.00
Greyhound Corp., Coma Bk 4625 sh.)27,381.68
Union Carbide 4%% Notes 5,479.45
V. 5. Treasuzry Bills due 12/31/64 350,000.00
U. $. Treasury Bilis due 11/30/64 500,000.00
Butler Warehouse Lease Rental 2,183.24&
Howard Ava. Shopping Center, Inc. 1,280.26
Grafton State Bank Mtges. : 215.60 § 914,020.23
Interest Income 470,529,235
HMembera' Contributions - Regular ‘ 247 ,451.15
Fire and Police Survivorship Contributiona 6,428.18
1963 Tax Levy to Pension Accumulation Fund: .
Ganeral City $2,347,428.00. -2
Boards and Commissions 640,269, 00 2,987,687.00
- . 1963 Tax Levy from General Clty to 3
Fire and Police Suzvivorship Fund 74,199,00
Total Receipts ‘ 4,700,324 ,.9%
Total Receipis and Balance : § 46,752,544 .24

Beduct: January Disbursements

investments: _ :
U. 5. Treasury Bills due &/2/64 § 991,615.00
U. 5. Treasuzy Bills due 6/4/64 886,627.25
U. 8. Treasuzy Bills duell/30/64  500,000.00
U. 8. Treasury Bills duel2/31/64  350,000.00
New Yoxk Talephend Co. & 5/8%

due 1/1/2004 ' 509,649.30
Y. 5. Treasury Donds & 1/8% due’ _ B
5/15/94-89 297,028.85

U, 8. Treasury Bonds 4% due 815/73 199,730.98
Ekco Producta Co. 4.607 due &1/87 103,024.44
Montgonery Ward & Co. Common Sik. :

{1500 shares) _ i 52,85%.10
Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. Common
Stock {500 shares) 21,0874.70
" Pepal Cola Co. Com. Stk. (500 sh.) 25,720.66
Colgate Palmolive Co. Common Steck
{125 shares) 5,060.31
Firast National Bank in Dsllas 4%
. Neotes due 1/31/89 _ 500,000.00 84.442,390.59
Members' Contributions Refunded - Regular o 49,4694.23
Members' Contributions Refunded - Excess 1,384 .24
Active Death Claims 1,299.89
Retired Death Claims _ . 9,987.60
Fire and Police Suzvivoxship Payroll : - 1,275.00
‘Pension Payroll 245,591.70
: " Total Dishursemenis $ &, 752,123.25



EMPLOYES ' RETIREMENT SYSTEM - Expensze Fund
M_'wmm - ‘

Statement of Receipts and Disburaements

for Januazy, 1964

Cash Balance December 31, 1963 : $ 18,581,00

fDeduct: January Disbursementa

Salariea and Wages : $ 6,376.55
Ewployer Soclael Security Taxes 134.40
Employes' Imsuraznce - Blua Cross 103.06
Employer Group Life Insurence Premiumg 20.75
Employer Pension Contributions 3,094.00
Mambarship Dues 100,00
Repair and Maintenonce of Baguipmang 8.00
Miscellaneous Expanse . 8.00
Actuarial Fees 750.00
Election Expense 486,75
Newspapers and Periodicals 13.00
Total DBisburzements 11,094.49
ash Balance January 31, 1964 $..7,486.51

A N e b o




'_ér of Deaths
Ampunt Paid

Aiiy. Zromivm Walvexs
usbos |

unt of Insursnce

{
rurd Secaived by Gitw

tive Group = Undey 69

95555 Group

'iu‘fcal Number Insured

tive Group « Under 85

‘ i*_ 65 Group

_@ a.ai‘_msurance in Forge

CIYY OF MILWAUKBE
GROUP LIPE EI\E‘;L"IANQY

£ Mepbers Insured Regember 33,

nctive Gt’*msp Cn Leave or Retired

of Insuange in Fose Decenber. 31

astive Group - On Leave op Qe‘cimd

A263

$144,453:06
WAy 4 90 )

&264922¢qﬂ8

3%
$206, 500,00

2

$ 13,000,00

ey

a2

$160,857,97

538230

$296 5240,47

- 38
526% s 500,00

4

$ 26,000,00

STATISTICAL ﬁEpoa?: FEBRUARY. 3. 1961 "mpu DEGEMBER 21, 1963

$168,546,9]
143,499.81

$312,146,72

2

3

$ 32,000.00

Total fox

L enTs

$473,957,94
238209373 -
$872,611,67

113

$754, 750,00

11
$ 71,000,060

S.8:015.97 5. 000,00 $.25.942.80 $ 33,758,17
7,860 75894 7,845
209 274 352
. -120 200
© 8,156 8,298 8,397
$51,791,000 $53,287,000 354,688,000
739,000 956,000 1,083,000
559,000 920,000 1,505,000
$53,089,000 $55,163,000 $57,276,000




